
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

 
Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 906 3795 Ext. 1179 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 6 September 2011 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 24 May 2011 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject to 
certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to leave 
the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 14 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

15 - 16 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT   
 

17 - 22 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK   

 

23 - 29 

 (B) QUARTER 4 MONITORING REPORTS   
 

30 - 129 

 (C) STAFF ACCIDENT/VIOLENT INCIDENT STATISTICS   
 

130 - 142 

 (D) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY - YEAR END   
 

143 - 153 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meeti
[...]
the spending 
power of staff in the Halton Lea shopping area and offered significant 
revenue savings. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Strategic Director, Resources, in 
consultation with the Corporate Services portfolio holder, be 
authorised to enter into a lease within the terms outlined in this report. 
 

Page 14



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 24 May 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes from the Halton Strategic Partnership (HSP) Board 

meeting held on 2 March 2011 are to be considered at the next 
meeting of the HSP, being held on 1 June 2011, so are unavailable for 
this meeting. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the above be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 24th May 2011  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Policy and Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Annual Report 2010/11  
 
WARDS: Borough wide     
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To receive the Annual Report of the Corporate Services Policy and 

Performance Board for 2010/11 (attached), to comment in respect of 
the same, and to make any changes considered appropriate. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Report be approved 
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None at this stage 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

[...]
of the actions 
undertaken at the Stobart Stadium, Halton which had 
represented a good example of how to reduce energy 
consumption. The Board was further advised that the 
ability to monitor energy consumption would be greatly 
improved with the installation of the automatic meter 
readings across the Borough and a performance 
management system developed to report consumption 
data for individual buildings. An officer had been identified 
to monitor energy consumption and establish robust 
targets and develop action plans. In addition, a training 
programme would be developed and the Board would 
receive regular update reports. 

Page 19



$4epkhxcv.doc 
MR/AC 

 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 
 
A draft fully revised policy was produced by the Strategic 
Director, Resources to the meeting in May. It identified the 
undertakings and arrangements for the provision of health 
 
and safety across the Authority and had recently been 
amended to take account of the role of the Board in 
monitoring health and safety performance and reporting  
back to Executive Board Members. It also took account of 
the new HSE Strategy, and, as a result included aims, 
objectives and outcomes for the Health and Safety 
meetings. The Board endorsed the policy and referred it to 
the Executive Board, where it was subsequently adopted.  
 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Board received a report in May providing information 
on the progress towards meeting Halton’s Sustainable 
Community Strategy targets at 2009/10 financial year end. 
The Board was advised that it was important that progress 
was monitored and that Members were satisfied that 
adequate plans were in place to ensure that the Council 
and its partners achieved the improvement targets that 
had been agreed. In future, reports would contain a 
column with a directional arrow highlighting the direction of 
travel. A further update was provided to the January 
meeting in which it was noted that
[...]
ort to the voluntary 
sector and considered the benefits of supporting 
volunteering opportunities. It provided performance 
information on the eleven organisations which had been 
core grant supported in 2008/9 and Members considered 
case studies. 
 
PERFORMANCE ISSUES 
 
During the year the Board also focused a significant 
amount of time and effort monitoring the performance of 
its reporting departments. A number of performance 
issues overseen by the Board during the year have been 
 
• School catering and the operation of the Stobart 

Stadium Halton. 
 
• Sickness absence  
 
• The retention of the Council’s IIP Accreditation. 

 
The excellent overall performance of Audit which was 
monitored by the Business Efficiency Board. 
 
WORK PROGRAMME 20011/12 
 
The Board has decided that during the current Municipal 
Year (2011/12), it would carry out detailed work on the 
following topics:- 

Page 21



$4epkhxcv.doc 
MR/AC 

 
• Markets – Lead, Councillor Wainwright 

 
• Carbon Reduction – Lead, Councillor A. Lowe 
• Halton Strategic Partnership – Lead, Councillor 

Loftus. 
 
• Area Forum Locality Working – Lead, Councillor A. 

Lowe. 
 
Members of the public are welcome at the meetings of 
the Board. If you would like to know where and when 
meetings are to be held or if you would like any more 
information about the Board or its work, please 
contact Committee Services. In the first instance, e-
mail ann.jones@halton.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 22



REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:   24th May 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy and Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Review of the Performance Management 

Framework 
 
WARDS:   All 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To consider the future performance management arrangements for the 
Council in the light of changing regulatory requirements and reduced 
resources. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 

That Corporate Policy and Performance Board notes the content of this 
report and endorses: 

 
a) The set of principles for a new performance management 

framework as outlined in section 3.3 and Appendix 1 to the report; 
and 

 
b) the next steps outlined in paragraph 3.5. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

3.1 Introduction 
 

The purpose of a performance framework is to help the Council to 
improve the quality of life in Halton by prioritising and delivering 
improvements in outcomes for the community. 

 
It is therefore imperative that the Council maintains a planning and 
performance framework that allows the identification and ongoing 
monitoring of key activities and performance measures.  
 

3.2 The past, the present and the future 
 

The existing performance management framework was developed 
primarily as a result of Audit Commission findings from the pre-existing 
Corporate Assessment process and has served the Council well. This 
‘best practice’ was seen and widely promoted as a means of securing 
step change improvement within the sector. 
 

Agenda Item 7aPage 23



However, since coming to power the coalition have signalled an intended 
shift from the central performance management of local Council’s toward 
greater ‘local accountability’.  As a result a number of changes have 
been made to the national performance framework and these include the 
abolition of : 

 
• The Comprehensive Area Assessment 
• The Audit Commission 
• Local Area Agreement 
• The National Indicator Set 
• Annual scored ratings for Children’s and Adults’ Services 

 
In their place the coalition proposes: 

 
• A single (long) list of all the data councils have to provide to 

central government. 
• A Quality of Outcomes Data Set (QODS) for Adult Social Care 
• Continued inspections of schools, Children’s Services, Adults 

Services etc. 
• That Councils will publish up to date performance data in an 

easily accessible form to enable local citizens to performance 
manage their local authority. 

The Local Government Group has set out proposals for self regulation in 
the local government sector (“Taking the Lead”1) including a library of  
performance indicator definitions to aid benchmarking and comparison, a 
local government dashboard (a set of standard key indicators for 
Councils to publish), 3 yearly peer reviews, and support for Councils in 
danger of failing. The local government dashboard is at an early stage of 
development, which will require ongoing development in 2011/12. 

Funding for local public services is being significantly reduced but it 
remains vitally important for the Council to be clear about what it wants 
to change/improve most. Such aspirations will need to be supported by 
business plans that identify appropriate activities and interventions  to 
achieve such change, to track progress over time and, where necessary 
revise plans.   

Within this context the Council: 

• Has more freedom to design a performance framework based on 
local priorities. 

• Will be expected to set performance targets and transparently 
report them in a way that is meaningful to a public audience. 

                                                 
1
 Further information concerning the LGG proposals can be found at 

http://www.local.gov.uk/lgv2/core/page.do?pageId=1238982  

Page 24



• Will still have to publicly report performance based on the 
National Data set. 

• Will have to service the requirements of Ofsted and CQC. 

• Will need to compare progress against similar authorities and 
undergo peer reviews. 

Such emerging issues present an opportunity for the Council to develop 
a more streamlined approach to managing performance information and 
to focus its more limited resources on its highest priorities. 

3.3 Principles for developing a new performance framework 

In deciding what a new framework should look like, the Council first 
needs to decide what it wants a system to do.  The following suggested 
ten principles are outlined in Appendix 2. Key points being to: 

• Agree the top priorities for Halton –  In li
[...]
 and Management Team which will receive 
themed reports where milestones and indicators are grouped by 
priority rather than by department.  As many key outcomes such as 
life expectancy are only measured annually there will be a need to 
develop leading or ‘proxy’ indicators that will provide an indicative 
direction of travel against such longer-term outcomes.  Whilst it is 
acknowledged that individual departments may not be wholly 
responsible for the achievement of some outcome measures, 
departments should be encouraged to determine and accept 
ownership of contributing factors over which they have control. 

 
2. Directorate Plans showing how services will contribute to corporate 

plan objectives will be overseen by Policy and Performance Boards 
and approved by Executive Board and Council.  Performance against 
these plans will be reported to and monitored by Strategic Directors 
and their Directorate management teams.  Major variations from 

STRATEGIC 

OUTCOMES 

OPERATIONAL 

OUTCOMES 

 

FRONTLINE AND 

TEAM OUTCOMES 

Page 26



targets or milestones (“exceptions”) will be reported upwards to 
Management Team, PPB and Executive Board.  Service 
performance information will be held on a central IT system to 
provide transparency. 

 
3. Divisional or Team Plans will set out the detailed work plans for 

teams and will be monitored by Operational Directors, again with 
exception reporting upwards. 
 

4. Running through all levels of this pyramid will be consideration of 
community impacts – how will this priority affect or benefit different 
parts of Halton and how effective is it in those different areas. 

 
3.5 Next Steps 
 

If the principles set out above are agreed, it is suggested that this Board 
 

1. gives initial views about any future framework; 
 

2. oversees the process of developing the new framework; and 
 

3. receives a further report at its meeting on 6 September 2011, with 
a view to making a recommendation to the Executive Board 
[...]
h different ways of 
delivering services (shared, through arms length arrangements or 
outsourced, for example). 

 

5. The performance framework should link performance to resources and 
so address value for money (how are outcomes affected by reduced 
expenditure?) 

 

6. It should be based on the pyramid approach – a base of detailed 
operational plans and service performance measures at the bottom, 
narrowing upwards towards a small number of key outcome targets 
agreed by and monitored by members and strategic directors. 

 
7. At the strategic level It should dovetail with a Halton Strategic 

Partnership performance framework. 
 

8. We should make use of IT to present information in different formats to 
different audiences. 

 

9. Ease of use, transparency and accessibility for members, officer, and 
residents. 

 

10. Make better use of the information we already have, including qualitative 
information, to build up a picture and inform targeted interventions. 

 

Page 29



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board  
 
DATE: 24th May 2011     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy and Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for Quarter 

4 of 2010/11 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of performance management reports for the fourth quarter of 2010/11 
(to March 2011).  The report details progress against service 
objectives/ milestones and performance targets, and describes factors 
affecting the service for: 
 
• Policy & Performance 
• Legal and Democratic Services 
• Financial Services 
• ICT & Support Services 
• Human Resources 
• Property Services 
• Catering & Stadium 
• Halton Direct Link 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the fourth quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification
[...]
is meeting the 
requirements of the people of Halton Mar 2011 (AOF 33). 

Refer to 
comment

Supporting Commentary

Subject to the progress being made in the above milestone. 

Performance Indicators 

Ref Description
09 -10 
Actual

10 – 11 
Target

Progress
Q4

NI 14 Avoidable Contact: The average 
number of customer contacts per 
received customer request. 

18.97 % 18 % Refer to comment

Supporting Commentary

This NI is no longer collected nationally because of the difficulties in ensuring data is 
collected in a comparable manner.   

As a result, information regarding this indicator will no longer be collated, but a review of 
performance indicators will be undertaken once the Efficiency Programme outcomes are 
known.

Page 129



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 24 May 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy and Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Staff Accident/Violent Incident Statistics  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on corporate accident statistics with associated trends for 1st 

April 2010 to 31st March 2011.   
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  that the report be noted. 
 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The annual report on corporate annual accidents and violent incidents for 

the current financial year is appended.  
 
3.2 The report highlights that there has been same number of ‘over 3 day’ 

accidents as the previous year and there has been an increase in 
significant accidents.  

 
3.3 Section 4 in the report outlines through a series of recommendations 

the actions that are being taken in the light of the information and 
trends contained in the report. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The provision of a safe working environment and reduction in accidents 

is important in order to provide efficient and effective delivery of services 
(the sixth priority in the Corporate Plan). 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Accidents which lead to lost time have financial implications for the 

autho
[...]
nts as last 
year.  

2. During the severe winter weather conditions in December 2010 there were 11 
incidents involving slips on the ice, in which 4 occurred on Council premises and 4 
resulting in sickness totalling 60 working days lost. For the first time Waste 
Management issued staff with an under shoe, namely the ‘spikey shoe’, and there 
were no accidents after they had been issued. 

3. There has been an increase in the number of accidents involving equipment from 11 
to 16 this year. 

4. There were 13 slips and trips accidents resulting from poor housekeeping within 
premises.  

5. With regard to workstation assessments (Cardinus), in the last year there has been a 
significant reduction in the number of high (56%) and medium (57%) risk injuries 
relating to workstations.  

6. RIDDOR reporting is currently under review and it has been proposed extending ‘over 
3-day’ accidents to ‘over 7 days’ to fit in with sickness reporting.  

7. Nationally there have been several prosecutions of businesses and Local Authorities 
where they failed to manage asbestos. This included a landmark case involving a 
pupil at a school where the plaintiff was awarded damages several years later as an 
adult without having to prove the levels of asbestos he was exposed to. As a result 
the asbestos corporate and schools policies will be reviewed and updated. 

Page 136



Produced by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning Division – 1/4/11. 

6 

8. The HSE has indicated that they will be auditing Waste Management in autumn this 
year to ensure compliance with their guidance, ‘Waste and Recycling Vehicles in 
Street Collection’. 

9. An electronic Accident / Violent Incident reporting system has been introduced, which 
has expedited reporting and investigations. 

10. An Elearning Risk Assessment training programme was launched on the 1
st
 April 

2011. 
11. An electronic risk assessment system, based on the Intranet, is being developed a
[...]
rted accidents after 
issue.  

2. There were the same numbers of Waste Management operatives injured through 
‘thrown objects’ as last year.  

3. There were 13 incidents involving Open Space Services operatives compared with 12 
last year. These mainly involved slips, trips and falls and manual handling.  

4. Accidents reflect the higher risks involving front line operational services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 141



Produced by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning Division – 1/4/11. 

11 

 

5.4. Adults and Community  
 

 

 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

2008 2009 2010

Major

Over 3 day

Sig

 
 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

STF

MH

Equ

 
 

 
5.4.1. Further Information: 

 
1. There has been a significant increase in the incidents from last year. This is due to 

the introduction of additional services to the Directorate including Catering with 8 
incidents. 

2. The increase is also due to manual handling of people with 6 incidents reported for 
Reablement services and the risk assessments have been reviewed and additional 
measures identified.  

3. There were 8 incidents involving poor maintenance of equipment. 
4. Of the 11 slips and trips incidents, 6 involved incidents inside premises.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 142



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 

DATE:   24th May 2011 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Policy & Resources 

SUBJECT: Sustainable Community Strategy  
2010 – 11 Year-end progress report.

WARDS:   Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To provide information on the progress in achieving targets contained 
within the Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 

i. The report is noted 

ii. The Board considers whether it requires any further information 
concerning the actions taken to achieve the performance targets 
contained within Halton’s 2006 – 11 Sustainable Community 
Strategy (SCS). 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The Su
[...]
this report Members should be aware that:- 

a) The purpose of this report is to consolidate information on all 
measures and targets relevant to this PPB in order to provide a 
clear picture of progress.

b) As the requirement to undertake a centrally prescribed Place 
Survey has now ceased the development of a localised 
perception based methodology is currently underway with a 
likely implementation date of autumn 2011. 

4.0 CONCLUSION 

4.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton, and the performance 
measures and targets contained within it will remain central to the 
delivery of community outcomes. It is therefore important that we 
monitor progress and that Members are satisfied that adequate plans 
are in place to ensure that the Council and its partners achieve the 
improvement targets that have been agreed. 

5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton is central to our policy 
framework. It provides the primary vehicle through which the Council 
and its partners develop and communicate collaborative actions that 
will positively impact upon the communities of Halton. 

Page 144



6.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 The publication by Local Authorities of performance information is 
central to the coalition government’s transparency agenda. This has 
been accompanied by a commitment to reduce top down performance 
management, with the pre-existing National Indicator Data Set (NIS), 
being replaced from April 2011 with a single comprehensive list of all 
data that Local Authorities are required to provide to Central 
Government.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

7.1 This report deals directly with the delivery of the relevant strategic 
priority of the Council.  

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

8.1 The key risk is a failure to improve the quality of life for Halton’s 
residents in accordance with the objectives of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy. This risk can be mitigated thorough the regular 
reporting and review o
[...]
rt
	Annual Report CS PPB 2010-11

	7a Review of the Performance Management Framework
	7b Quarter 4 Monitoring Reports
	P&P Q4 2010-11 Final [PPB]
	Legal 10-11 Q4 Final [PPB]
	Q4 Finance Dept 10-11 Final [PPB]
	ICT Q4 2010-11 final [PPB]
	ODHR QMR 4 10-11 Final [PPB]
	Property Services 10 - 11 Q4 - Final PPB
	Catering  Stadium Q4 Final [PPB]
	HDL Q4 Final Corporate PPB

	7c Staff Accident/Violent Incident Statistics
	CS PPB 24May11 AcciStatsAppend.doc

	7d Sustainable Community Strategy - Year End



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 24 May 2011 
in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors A. Lowe (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), Browne, 
Dennett, Wainwright, C. Loftus, A.McInerney, N.Plumpton Walsh and Redhead  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Gilligan and Philbin 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Jones, I. Leivesley and T. Dean 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillors Wharton and McDermott   

 

 
 
 Action 

CS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 22 February 

2011 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub-Committee relating to the work of the 
Corporate Policy and Performance Board since its last 
meeting, were submitted for information. 
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS4 SSP MINUTES  
  
 It was reported that the SSP minutes from the Halton 

Strategic Partnership (HSP) Board meeting held on 2 March 
2011 would be approved at the next meeting of the HSP, 
being held on 1 June 2011.  Members requested that the 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



approved minutes be forwarded to them following the 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
CS5 CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Board received the Annual Report of the 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board for 2010/11. 
 
Members requested information on the Widnes 

Vikings and it was agreed that this would return as an item 
on a future agenda. 

 
It was noted that following a change in membership of 

the Board for 2011-12, Councillor Roberts would take the 
lead on the Halton Strategic Partnership topic group for 
2011-12. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be approved. 

 

   
CS6 REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

FRAMEWORK 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director Policy and Resources, asking them to consider the 
future performance management arrangements for the 
Council in light of the changing regulatory requirements and 
reduced resources. 

 
It was reported that the purpose of a performance 

framework was to help the Council to improve the quality of 
life in Halton by prioritising and delivering improvements in 
outcomes for the community.  It was therefore, imperative 
that the Council maintained a planning and performance 
framework that allowed the identification and ongoing 
monitoring of key activities and performance measures. 

 
It was noted that the existing performance 

management framework was developed primarily as a result 
of Audit Commission findings from the pre-existing 
Corporate Assessment process and had served the Council 
well.  This best practice was seen and widely promoted as a 
means of securing step change improvement within the 
sector.  The coalition had signalled an intended shift from 
the central performance management of local councils 
toward greater ‘local accountability’.  As a result a number of 
changes had been made to the national performance 
framework and these included the abolition of:  The 
Comprehensive Area Assessment; The Audit commission; 

 



Local Area Agreements; the National Indicator Set and 
Annual scored ratings for Children’s and Adults’ Services.  In 
their place the coalition proposed: 
 

• A single list of all the data councils had to provide to 
central Government; 

• A Quality of Outcomes Data Set (QODS) for Adult 
Social Care; 

• Continued inspections of schools, Children’s 
Services, Adults Services etc; and 

• That councils would publish up to date performance 
data in an easily accessible form to enable local 
citizens to performance manage their local authority. 

 
It was further noted that funding for local public 

services was being significantly reduced but it remained 
vitally important for the council to be clear about what it 
wanted to change/improve most. 

 
Appendix 1 (Principles for developing a new 

performance framework) was referred to and Members gave 
their initial views.  It was noted that the Board would oversee 
the process of developing the new framework and would 
have the opportunity to discuss this over the coming months.  
A further report would be presented at the September 
meeting with a view to making a recommendation to the 
Executive Board as to the future framework for the Authority. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the content of the 
report and endorses: 
 

1) The set of principles for a new performance 
management framework as outlined in section 3.3 
and Appendix 1 to the report; and 

 
2) The next steps as outlined in paragraph 3.5. 

   
CS7 QUARTER 4 MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board received the Performance Management 

Reports for quarter 4 of 2010/11 (January to March). 
 

Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of the 4th 
quarter performance management reports on progress 
against service plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends/comparisons, factors affecting the 
services for: 
 

• Policy and Performance; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• Legal and Democratic Services; 

• Financial Services; 

• ICT and Support Services; 

• Human Resources; 

• Property Services; 

• Catering and Stadium; and 

• Halton Direct Links. 
 

The following points were noted from the discussions: 
 

Policy & Performance  
 
2.0 – Key Developments - Members requested to see the 
methods of marketing and evidence of the Q4 marketing 
activities for Widnes market; this would be reported at the 
next meeting in September.  
 
PPLI 1 – The HSP underspend for 2010-11 was reallocated 
to the delivery of projects within 2011-12.  A list of these 
projects was requested and would be sent to all Board 
members. 
 
PPLI 11 – It was commented that the website working group 
consisting of several Members, was concentrating on 
improvements and enhancements to the website.  
 
Legal & Democratic Services 
 
LDSLI 10, 11 & 12 – Targets missed in part due to a high 
volume of cases, however, customer satisfaction surveys 
were positive.  Child Care performance data would be fed 
back to the Children and Young People’s Policy and 
Performance Board. 
 
Finance 
 
3.0 Emerging Issues – Concerns were raised over proposed 
reforms to welfare rights.  A report had previously been 
circulated that showed the impact in Halton of the recent 
changes in Housing Benefit Regulations.  It was agreed that 
this be circulated to the new Members of the Council. 
 
Environment & Economy 
 
3.0 Emerging Issues – The amount of maintenance and 
basic need works that was required in 2011-12 within 
schools would be confirmed. 
 
PYSLI 3 – Statistics regarding the vacation levels and new 
occupancy levels of Industrial Units would be provided to the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Board. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the quarter 4 Performance 
Management Reports and comments made be noted. 

 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
CS8 STAFF ACCIDENT/VIOLENT INCIDENT STATISTICS  
  
 The Board received a report submitted by the 

Strategic Director, Policy and Resources, containing the 
accident statistics for the year 2010/11. 

 
The report highlighted that there had been the same 

number of ‘over 3 day’ accidents as the previous year and 
there had been an increase in significant accidents.  The 
report continued to outline through a series of 
recommendations, the actions that were being taken in the 
light of the information and trends contained in the report. 

 
The following points were also highlighted: 
 

• The total days lost was 257, a reduction when 
compared with last year’s figure of 318;  

 

• The total cost of accidents to the Authority was 
£150,000 which was the same as last year’s figure; 
but a reduction from £650,000 two years ago; 

 

• There was an increase overall on all accident 
categories for 2010/11 from the previous year.  Again 
the majority were from the slips, trips and falls 
category, due in part to poor housekeeping issues, 
and from lifting and carrying of people accidents, 
mainly from within the Communities Directorate; 

 

• Nationally it had been proposed to extend reporting 
from ‘over 3 day accidents’ to ‘over 7 days’ to fit in 
with sickness reporting, this was under consultation at 
the moment; 

 

• Mark Reaney had been appointed as the Lead Health 
and Safety Officer at Board level, as required by 
guidance under the ‘Corporate Manslaughter and 
Corporate Homicide Act 2007; 

 

• Electronic accident and violent incident reporting 
systems had been implemented and had improved 
the recording of incidents;  

 

• The Corporate Risk Assessment portal would be 
ready for testing at the end of May when it would be 

 



piloted by Waste Management, with an expected roll 
out date of September 2011; and 

 

• It was noted that the situation regarding library staff 
was being closely monitored. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
CS9 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY - YEAR END  
  
 The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director Policy and Resources, which contained information 
on the progress in achieving targets contained within the 
Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) for Halton for the 
year end 2010-11. 

 
Members were advised that the purpose of the report 

was to consolidate information on all measures and targets 
relevant to this PPB in order to provide a clear picture of 
progress.  Furthermore, as the requirement to undertake a 
centrally prescribed Place Survey had now ceased, the 
development of a localised perception based methodology 
was currently underway with a likely implementation date of 
autumn 2011. 

 
It was noted that the SCS for Halton, and the 

performance measures and targets contained within it would 
remain central to the delivery of community outcomes.  
Furthermore it was important that progress was monitored 
and that Members were satisfied that adequate plans were 
in place to ensure that the Council and its partners achieved 
the improvement targets that had been agreed. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 

 

   
 

Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 


